



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLMC No. 598 of 2026

Sumanta Kumar Nayak *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sarangi,
Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha *Opposite Party (s)*
Mr. U. R. Jena, ASC

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

05.03.2026

Order No.

I.A. No.619 of 2026

02.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. In course of hearing, learned counsel for the Petitioner does not want to press this I.A.
3. In view of above, the I.A stands dismissed as not pressed.

CRLMC No. 598 of 2026

4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner is directed to implead the current Principal-in-Charge/Informant as Opposite Party No.2 to this CRLMC.
5. List this matter on 10.02.2026.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)

Judge