



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No. 598 of 2026

Sumanta Kumar Nayak

..... *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Devi Prasad Dash, Adv.

-Versus-

State of Odisha & Anr.

..... *Opposite Party(s)*
Ms. Gayatri Patra, ASC

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

24.03.2026

Order No.

04.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. None appears for the Opposite Party No.2 at the time of call.
3. In the interest of justice, one week time is granted to the Opposite Party No.2 to appear in the matter.
4. List this matter on 8th April, 2026.
5. As an interim measure, it is directed that on an application being filed by the Petitioner seeking adjournment, the learned trial court shall do well to adjourn the matter, keeping in view the procrastinating conduct of the present Petitioner.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge